RFC 8876
Non-interactive Emergency Calls
Abstract
Use of the Internet for emergency calling is described in RFC 6443, 'Framework for Emergency
Calling Using Internet Multimedia'. In some cases of emergency calls, the transmission of
application data is all that is needed, and no interactive media channel is established: a situation
referred to as 'non-interactive emergency calls', where, unlike most emergency calls, there is no
two-way interactive media such as voice or video or text. This document describes use of a SIP

, June 2002, .
,
, , , June 2002,
.
[RFC8126]
Code Default Reason Phrase Reference
100 "Cannot process the alert payload" RFC 8876
101 "Alert payload was not present or could not be found" RFC 8876
102 "Not enough information to determine the purpose of the alert" RFC 8876
103 "Alert payload was corrupted" RFC 8876
Table 4: SIP AlertMsg-Error Codes Registry Creation
Jones, E. and A. Botterell "Common Alerting Protocol Version 1.2" OASIS
Standard CAP-V1.2 <https://docs.oasis-open.org/emergency/cap/v1.2/
CAP-v1.2-os.pdf>
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Levinson, E. "Content-ID and Message-ID Uniform Resource Locators" RFC
2392 DOI 10.17487/RFC2392 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2392>
Rescorla, E. "HTTP Over TLS" RFC 2818 DOI 10.17487/RFC2818
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2818>
Rosenberg, J., Schulzrinne, H., Camarillo, G., Johnston, A., Peterson, J., Sparks, R.,
Handley, M., and E. Schooler "SIP: Session Initiation Protocol" RFC 3261 DOI
10.17487/RFC3261 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3261>
Rosenberg, J. and H. Schulzrinne "Reliability of Provisional Responses in
Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)" RFC 3262 DOI 10.17487/RFC3262
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3262>
RFC 8876 Non-interactive Emergency Calls September 2020
Rosen, et al. Standards Track Page 22

, , , May 2017,
.
, , ,
, February 2018, .
11.2. Informative References
, ,
, , December 2014,
.
Campbell, B., Ed., Rosenberg, J., Schulzrinne, H., Huitema, C., and D. Gurle
"Session Initiation Protocol (SIP) Extension for Instant Messaging" RFC 3428
DOI 10.17487/RFC3428 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3428>
Peterson, J. "A Presence-based GEOPRIV Location Object Format" RFC 4119 DOI
10.17487/RFC4119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4119>
Crocker, D., Ed. and P. Overell "Augmented BNF for Syntax Specifications:
ABNF" STD 68 RFC 5234 DOI 10.17487/RFC5234 <https://
Thompson, H. and C. Lilley "XML Media Types" RFC 7303 DOI 10.17487/
RFC7303 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7303>
Yergeau, F. "UTF-8, a transformation format of ISO 10646" STD 63 RFC 3629
DOI 10.17487/RFC3629 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3629>
Berners-Lee, T., Fielding, R., and L. Masinter "Uniform Resource Identifier (URI):
Generic Syntax" STD 66 RFC 3986 DOI 10.17487/RFC3986
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3986>
Polk, J., Rosen, B., and J. Peterson "Location Conveyance for the Session
Initiation Protocol" RFC 6442 DOI 10.17487/RFC6442 <https://
Rosen, B. and J. Polk "Best Current Practice for Communications Services in
Support of Emergency Calling" BCP 181 RFC 6881 DOI 10.17487/RFC6881
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6881>
Gellens, R., Rosen, B., Tschofenig, H., Marshall, R., and J. Winterbottom
"Additional Data Related to an Emergency Call" RFC 7852 DOI 10.17487/
RFC7852 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7852>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Wendt, C. and J. Peterson "PASSporT: Personal Assertion Token" RFC 8225 DOI
10.17487/RFC8225 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8225>
Tschofenig, H., Schulzrinne, H., and B. Aboba, Ed. "Trustworthy Location" RFC
7378 DOI 10.17487/RFC7378 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc7378>
RFC 8876 Non-interactive Emergency Calls September 2020
Rosen, et al. Standards Track Page 23

, , , August 2008,
.
,
, , , December
2011, .
,
, , , ,
July 2003, .
Acknowledgments
The authors would like to thank the participants of the Early Warning ad hoc meeting at IETF 69
for their feedback. Additionally, we would like to thank the members of the NENA Long Term
Direction Working Group for their feedback.
Additionally, we would like to thank , , ,
, , , and  for their review comments.
Cotton, M., Leiba, B., and T. Narten "Guidelines for Writing an IANA
Considerations Section in RFCs" BCP 26 RFC 8126 DOI 10.17487/RFC8126
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>
Peterson, J., Jennings, C., Rescorla, E., and C. Wendt "Authenticated Identity
Management in the Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)" RFC 8224 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8224 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8224>
Schulzrinne, H. "A Uniform Resource Name (URN) for Emergency and Other
Well-Known Services" RFC 5031 DOI 10.17487/RFC5031 <https://
Jennings, C., Peterson, J., and M. Watson "Private Extensions to the Session
Initiation Protocol (SIP) for Asserted Identity within Trusted Networks" RFC
3325 DOI 10.17487/RFC3325 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3325>
Hardie, T., Newton, A., Schulzrinne, H., and H. Tschofenig "LoST: A Location-to-
Service Translation Protocol" RFC 5222 DOI 10.17487/RFC5222
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5222>
Rosen, B., Schulzrinne, H., Polk, J., and A. Newton "Framework for Emergency
Calling Using Internet Multimedia" RFC 6443 DOI 10.17487/RFC6443
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6443>
Schulzrinne, H., Casner, S., Frederick, R., and V. Jacobson "RTP: A Transport
Protocol for Real-Time Applications" STD 64 RFC 3550 DOI 10.17487/RFC3550
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3550>
Martin Thomson James Winterbottom Shida Schubert
Bernard Aboba Marc Linsner Christer Holmberg Ivo Sedlacek
Authors' Addresses